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Strong 30% EBITDA CAGR over FY25-28E     

Although JSW Infrastructure’s (JSWINFRA IN) near-term port volume has been volatile due to 
slow iron ore exports, port EBITDA has been stable led by tariff hike. With portfolio shifting to 
greenfield private ports, cargo diversification to containers, and commissioning of the Oman Port 
(high-margin potential) should drive profitability. Logistics business at Navkar Corporation is 
scaling up steadily. With the acquisition of railway rakes, new capacity addition will drive multi-
fold growth. We expect a 30% EBITDA CAGR in FY25-28E, in-line with FY28 guidance (targeting 
port margin at 54%, logistics margins at 19%), led by a major reset in the business (refer FY28 major 
reset, 3x EBITDA by FY30, dated 14 December 2025). We maintain our estimates – in FY25-28E, 
expect revenue CAGR of 29% and earnings CAGR of 22% (assumed growth funded via debt). Our 
DCF based valuation implies FY28E EV/EBITDA of 17x for consolidated business vs our earlier 
ports & logistics segments’ average target multiple of 18x on FY27E. Reiterate Buy.  

Q3 results in-line: Q3 consolidated revenue rose 14% YoY to INR 13.5bn, led by ports revenue 
(up 10%) and logistics revenue (up 44% due to acquisition of Navkar Corp.). EBITDA grew 10% 
YoY to INR 6.4bn, though margin softened to ~47.7% (from ~49.6%) due to higher contribution 
from terminals and expansion in logistics network. Adjusted PAT rose 11% YoY to INR 3.7bn, 
supported by operating growth. Reported PAT, however, was hit by a one-time provision of 
INR 72.4mn due to change in Labor Law code. 

Ports – Volume growth of 5-6% in FY26: JSWINFRA reported an 8% YoY rise in port volumes 
to 31.7mt, led by healthy performance at captive ports of South-West and Dharamtar, 
contributions from interim operations at Tuticorin and JNPA liquid terminals and gradual 
recovery in iron ore volumes at Paradip due to improved demand. Third-party cargo volumes 
rose 10% YoY to 15.7mt, increasing their share to 50% of the total throughput (versus 49% YoY). 
Guided for 5-6% volume growth in FY26 and FY27. Port EBITDA margin moderated ~110bps 
YoY to 52.5%, impacted by one-time costs at some ports and higher share from terminals. 

Logistics – Strong scale-up: Logistics revenue increased to INR 1.9bn in Q3FY26, driven by 
higher domestic and EXIM cargo volumes. EBITDA improved to INR 332mn with margins 
expanding to ~18%, reflecting operating leverage. Domestic volume led the performance with 
45% growth and EXIM grew at 19% YoY, supported by higher utilization at ICDs and CFS 
facilities. Network strength improved with 22 operational rail rakes added and LoA for the 
Somathane Gati Shakti terminal, enhancing long-term growth visibility. 

Maintain Buy with a higher TP of INR 393: We reiterate our positive stance given strong long-
term growth visibility and earnings acceleration from FY28, driven by commissioning of a new 
port, scale-up in logistics and contribution from inorganic growth. Strong balance sheet, healthy 
cashflow and low leverage should prop growth capex. Post recent correction in the stock price, 
we expect good upside from the current levels. We value JSWINFRA on FY25-35E DCF, implying 
FY28E EV/EBITDA of 17x. We assume a WACC of 10%, terminal growth of 5%, FY28E-35E revenue 
CAGR of 14% and EBITDA CAGR of 15%. Maintain Buy with a higher TP of INR 393 from INR 362. 
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Key data 

Bloomberg JSWINFRA IN 

Reuters Code JSWN.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 2,100 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 541/5,956 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 579/6,373 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 348/4 

52 week high/low 349/218 

Free float (%) 15 

Note: as on 16 January 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price chart 
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Shareholding (%) 
Q3 

FY25 

Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Promoter 85.6 85.6 83.6 83.6 

     % Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII 4.1 4.7 6.6 7.3 

DII 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.6 

Others 7.6 7.0 6.9 6.5 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty (0.1) 2.9 10.7 

JSW Infrastructure (13.3) (16.3) (13.5) 

NSE Mid-cap 0.4 1.5 9.4 

NSE Small-cap (5.1) (9.5) (3.0) 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
 

Ankita Shah  

 

Industrials, Infrastructure, Ports & 

Logistics 
 +91 22 6164 8516  
ankita.shah@elaracapital.com 
 
Associates  
Hem Raval 
hem.raval@elaracapital.com 
 

Het Patel 
het.patel@elaracapital.com 
 

 

Key Financials 
YE March (INR mn)  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (INR mn) 37,629 44,761 54,510 67,139 96,605 

YoY (%) 17.8 19.0 21.8 23.2 43.9 

EBITDA (INR mn) 19,646 22,622 24,730 29,687 48,583 

EBITDA margin (%) 52.2 50.5 45.4 44.2 50.3 

Adj PAT (INR mn) 11,397 15,031 13,473 15,296 27,337 

YoY (%) 54.0 31.9 (10.4) 13.5 78.7 

Fully DEPS (INR) 5.6 7.2 6.5 7.3 13.1 

RoE (%) 18.5 16.1 12.1 12.2 18.8 

RoCE (%) 14.7 12.5 11.3 11.5 17.3 

P/E (x) 46.4 35.5 39.8 35.1 19.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 29.5 25.6 23.4 19.5 11.9 
 

Note: Pricing as on 16 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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JSW Infrastructure 
India | Ports & Logistics | Result Update     

https://reports.elaracapital.com/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=LLd3C8vxnkA%3d&Cid=w7wKIiouxpk%3d&fName=PxJP3JQ7LI3XyBcQ2TXjA1bib%2feQjFKfldJ57mbcyUsb0Ijhu%2bPA5W%2fz3HuFpzUHqNWCNzvbOA0yhbMKec3Pog%3d%3d&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
https://reports.elaracapital.com/CRMPortal/ResearchDownload.aspx?Pid=LLd3C8vxnkA%3d&Cid=w7wKIiouxpk%3d&fName=PxJP3JQ7LI3XyBcQ2TXjA1bib%2feQjFKfldJ57mbcyUsb0Ijhu%2bPA5W%2fz3HuFpzUHqNWCNzvbOA0yhbMKec3Pog%3d%3d&typ=APSSeVhmQ%2b8%3d
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 37,629 44,761 54,510 67,139 96,605 

Gross Profit 24,042 27,327 31,058 37,646 58,788 

EBITDA 19,646 22,622 24,730 29,687 48,583 

EBIT 15,281 17,156 18,130 21,077 37,749 

Interest expense 3,487 2,657 3,773 4,473 5,283 

Other income 2,694 3,530 3,671 3,854 4,047 

PBT 14,488 18,028 18,100 20,458 36,513 

Tax 3,043 2,814 4,507 5,115 9,128 

Minority interest/Associates income (48) (184) (48) (48) (48) 

Reported PAT 11,397 15,031 13,545 15,296 27,337 

Adjusted PAT 11,397 15,031 13,473 15,296 27,337 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 80,264 96,969 109,860 123,539 149,258 

Minority Interest 2,047 7,919 8,315 8,731 9,167 

Trade Payables 3,562 3,494 5,078 6,438 9,264 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 3,460 9,437 9,820 10,223 10,645 

Total Borrowings 42,957 45,181 51,949 64,827 80,901 

Other long term liabilities 5,987 6,286 6,530 6,786 7,056 

Total liabilities & equity 138,276 169,285 191,552 220,543 266,290 

Net Fixed Assets 52,217 86,718 121,913 155,499 187,478 

Goodwill 6,970 7,126 7,126 7,126 7,126 

Intangible assets 19,709 20,288 20,288 20,288 20,288 

Business Investments / other NC assets 5,499 13,767 12,789 12,789 12,789 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 43,101 26,419 14,731 8,579 17,600 

Inventories 1,117 1,338 1,493 1,839 2,647 

Sundry Debtors 6,768 8,090 7,467 8,461 12,175 

Other Current Assets 2,896 5,539 5,745 5,961 6,188 

Total Assets 138,276 169,285 191,552 220,543 266,290 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 15,611 19,624 22,524 24,779 37,955 

Capital expenditure (16,447) (40,546) (41,794) (42,196) (42,813) 

Acquisitions / divestitures (221) (1,283) - - - 

Other Business cashflow 3,080 (2,122) 4,649 3,854 4,047 

Free Cash Flow 2,023 (24,327) (14,621) (13,563) (811) 

Cashflow from Financing 21,716 7,645 2,934 7,411 9,832 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments 23,739 (16,682) (11,687) (6,152) 9,021 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) - 0.6 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Book value per share (INR) 39.1 46.8 52.8 59.4 71.7 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 14.7 12.5 11.3 11.5 17.3 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 21.0 16.7 13.0 12.3 18.4 

ROE (%) 18.5 16.1 12.1 12.2 18.8 

Asset Turnover (x) 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.6 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.4 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 0.0 0.8 1.5 1.9 1.3 

Interest cover (x) (EBITDA/ int exp) 5.6 8.5 6.6 6.6 9.2 

Total Working capital days (WC/rev) 491.7 252.1 106.9 49.1 83.4 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 46.4 35.5 39.8 35.1 19.6 

P/Sales (x) 14.4 12.1 9.9 8.1 5.6 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 29.5 25.6 23.4 19.5 11.9 

EV/ OCF (x) 37.1 29.5 25.7 23.4 15.3 

FCF Yield 0.3  (4.2) (2.5) (2.3) (0.1) 

Price to BV (x) 6.6 5.5 4.9 4.3 3.6 

Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Note: Pricing as on 16 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

  

We expect FY25-28E 

revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGRs 

of 29%/29%/22% 
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Exhibit 1:  Quarterly financials 

YE March (INR mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Q3FY26E Variance (%) 

Net sales 13,497 11,818 14.2  12,656 6.6  13,457 0.3  

EBITDA 6,437 5,861 9.8  6,097 5.6  6,176 4.2  

EBITDA margins (%) 47.7  49.6   48.2   45.9   

Other income 597 835 (28.5) 1,067 (44.0) 712 (16.1) 

Interest 789 2,560 (69.2) 993 (20.5) 833 (5.3) 

Exchange gain/(loss) 141 0 NA 53 NA 0 NA 

Depreciation 1,640 1,376 19.1  1,485 10.4  1,506 8.9  

PBT 4,464 2,759 61.8  4,633 (3.6) 4,549 (1.9) 

Exceptional items (72) 0 - 0 - 0 - 

Tax 743 (597) (224.5) 945 (21.3) 1,001 (25.7) 

Effective tax rate (%) 16.6  (21.6)  20.4   22.0   

Profit after tax 3,649 3,356 8.7  3,688 (1.1) 3,549 2.8  

Adj profit after tax 3,721 3,356 10.9  3,688 0.9  3,549 4.9  

NPM (%) 27.6  28.4   29.1   26.4   

Adjusted EPS (INR) 1.7 1.6 8.4  1.7 (0.6) 1.7 3.0  
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

Exhibit 2:  Port – Volume growth picked pace due to healthy performance at captive ports 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

Exhibit 3:  Management guidance 

Ports   

(INR bn) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY25-28 CAGR (%) 

Revenue               46.6            47.2                  52.0            80.0  19.8 

EBITDA               21.6            24.9                  26.0            43.0  25.8 

EBITDA margin (%) 46.4 52.6 50.0 53.8   

Logistics   

(INR bn) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28   

Revenue                  4.8               6.8                  18.2            36.5  96.0 

EBITDA                  0.1               1.2                    4.0               7.0  402.7 

EBITDA margin (%) 1.1 16.9 22.0 19.2   

Consolidated   

(INR bn) FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28   

Revenue               44.8            54.0                  70.2          116.5  37.6 

EBITDA               22.6            26.0                  30.0            50.0  30.3 

EBITDA margin (%) 50.5 48.1 42.7 42.9   
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 4: Valuation  

Particulars (INR mn) 

PV of Cashflow upto FY25-35E          198,208  

PV of terminal cashflow          642,548  

EV          840,756  

Less: Net debt             21,768  

Equity value           818,988  

No.of shares (in mn)                2,081  

Equity value (INR/ share)                    393  

Implied FY28E EV/EBITDA                 17.3  
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

14-Oct-2024 Buy 405 319 

30-Apr-2025 Buy 357 294 

22-Jul-2025 Accumulate 345 317 

12-Dec-2025 Buy 362 274 

16-Jan-2026 Buy 393 258 
  

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely 

to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and 

no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 
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Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of 

the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, 
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